TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

At the regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on October 11, 2021.

WHEREAS, the safety and security of residents of the Town of Pendleton and all who visit and travel through our great town is of utmost importance; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton continues to grow, as the most recent United States 2020 Census information indicts a ten percent increase in population over the past ten years; and

WHEREAS, resident concerns shared with the Town Board continue to increase related to a variety of issues, including safety on the roadways, trails, and parks located in the Town of Pendleton; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton appreciates a strong ongoing relationship with the Niagara County Sheriff's Office, as conversations and actions of all parties have directed resources to addressing resident concerns, and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that a full-time presence of a Niagara County Sheriff's Office patrol in the Town of Pendleton is the most prudent action to address these concerns.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 11th day of October 2021 that the included contract with the Niagara County Sheriff's Office for a full-time patrol deputy for the Town of Pendleton is approved. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

The above resolution was offered by _____, who moved for its

adoption, and seconded by _____.

The following vote was taken and recorded as:

| Aye | Nay |
|-----|-----|
|-----|-----|

Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

Resolution Page: 1 of 1